
Raphanus sativus

 

32793109 - 97 - 

وراق تأثير المستخلص  الكحولي لبذور وأدراسة 
  Raphanus sativusوجذور نبات الفجل 
 الاحياء المجهزيةعلى بعض 

   

 Raphanus sativus.  

(12.5%, 25%, 50% v/v). Well   

diffusion techneque. : 

Staphylococcus aureus , Pseudomonas aeruginosa , Escherchia coli , 
Proteus vulgaris , Entercoccous faecalis , Streptococcus 

pyogenes,Bacillus thuringensis ,Klebsilla pneumoniae. 

(33) P. vulgaris

(50%) (11) P. aeruginosa

(12.5%). (27) 

S. aureusE. faecalis (50%) 

(10)  S. pyogens B. thuringensis (12.5%).

(26) 

K. pneumoniae(50%) (10)

P. aeruginosa (10) (12.5%) 

E. coliP. vulgarisE. faecalisS. pyogens

B. thuringensis.
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Introduction:

(Environment) [ 1,2 ] 

(Secondary Metabolites) 

tannins) terpenoids alkaloids (flavonoids[3]

Raphanus sativus  

Brassicaceae Brassica  

330  3700 

 1  

(1.5)  

[4]  

[5]  

Armoracia lapathfolia     Raphanus raphanistrum  

(Bioactive compound) 

 (Raphaiol) (Retticol) (Sinapine) [6] 

(Raphanin)Sesquiterpenelactone 

  [7]  

 21  (37% , 9.2% , 3.6%) (250 , 

500 , 750) /[8]

 [4] 

. 
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[9]

 [10] (Volatil 

oil) 

[11]    

Caumarins) Saponine Flavonoid ( Anthocyanine  

(Uric acid) [12,13]

 (Anthocyanine)

[14]

(Antimicrobial) (Antimutagenic) 

 . (15,16)(Anticarcinogenic)

4-methyl sulfinyl 3-butenyl glucosinolate

 [ 5]

Acremonium lactucaeLettuce 

Brown leaf spot isothiocyanate 

glucoraphanin sulforaphene 

[17]germination of conidia 

[18](Rabbit fertility and immunity).

Natural protease 64.000 . 

[12] (40-200 Mg\ml) 
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: 

 : 

– 

. 8 :

Klebsilla pneumonia E, Staphyoacoccus aureus, Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Entercoccous faecalis Escherchia coli, Proteus vulgaris, 
Streptococcus pneumonia and Bacillus thuringensis 

(Loop) 

 37  24 .

Nutrient broth (5-4) 

 37 18 .

  : 

  [19]

10 (electrical 

ginder) 100 (95%) 

(rotatory shaker) 24 

(Whatman No.1) .

5000  15 

Vacumrotary evaporator 40

4. 

 

[20]
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95 24 . 

 . 

 3000   15   

 

 4 . 

[6]

 

9524

. 

 . 

  3000   15    

 4

. 

Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC): 

Well diffusion in agar method. 

: (12.5 , 25 , 50 v\v) 

. 

 Agar well diffusion methode: 

 Kivanc & Kunduhoglo ( 1997) 

 [21] 
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 Muller-Hinton agar 0.1 ) 

(Inoculum) 

Glass spreader . 

 (cork borer) 

8)  3 . 

 

 

. 

 (diffusion) 

(Incubater) (24-48) 37°c. 

 . (

) 

. 

. 

: 

,33)   

50  P. vulgarisP. aeruginosa

10 (% 12.5)  

-1-1
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[19]  

 

 (1): 

Raphanus Sativus 

  

 12.5% 25% 50% 

Staphylococcus aureu s 
Pseudomonas aeruginosa 
Escherchia coli 
Klebsilla pneumoniae 
Proteus vulgaris 
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27) E.coli,Enterococcus (%50) 

(50%,25%)  

-2-2 

El-sayed,2010  

)(

.  [12] APC 

protein Murraya koenigiil

E.coli,S.aureus ,S. . typhi,K 

.[24]pneumonia,V. cholerae
 

(2): 

Raphnus Sativus 

  

 12.5% 25% 50% 

Staphylococcus aureus 

Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

Escherchia coli 

Klebsilla pneumoniae 

Proteus vulgaris 

Bacillus thuringensis 

Entercoccous faecalis 

Streptococcus pyogens 

12 

11 

15 

10 

12 

10 

13 

- 

18 

17 

21 

17 

19 

16 

20 

12 

23 

22 

27 

23 

26 

23 

27 

18 

 

, 26) 

K. pneumonia(%50)   ,

(%12.5) -3-.3 
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(3): 

Raphanus Sativus 

  

 12.5% 25% 50% 

Staphylococcus aureus 

Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

Escherchia coli 

Klebsilla pneumoniae 

Proteus vulgaris 

Bacillus thuringensis 

Entercoccous faecalis 

Streptococcus pyogens 

11 

10 

- 

10 

- 

- 

- 

- 

21 

21 

11 

19 

14 

13 

12 

10 

25 

24 

19 

26 

24 

20 

23 

19 

 

Shukla etal.,(2011)

(0.078-0.625mg/ml)   .[6]  

.[25]Aspergillus.
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Study of effect of alcoholic extract of seeds,leaf 
and roots of radish plant  (Raphanus sativus) on 

some bacterial spp. 
Izdehar M.Jassim*      Alhan M. Alwan *       Raghed I. Ahmed * 

*Biology Department/College of Science/ Diyala university 
Summary 
       This study dealswith the crude alcoholic extract of( seeds, leaf 
and roots)  of  radish plant(Raphanus sativus) we prapared three 
different concentrations  for all extracts (50%, 25%, 12.5% v/v ). The 
study detected antimicrobiol activity  by using well diffuion in agar 
technique gianstall of bacteria :Staphylococcus aureus ,Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Escherchia coli , Proteus vulgaris ,Enterococcus 
Faecalis , Streptococcus pyogeness ,Bacillus thuringensis ,Klebsilla 
pneumonia. The study showed highest antibacterial activity of seeds 
of radish that attained highest persent of inhibition (33 mm) aginest P. 
vulgaris when using (50%) conc.,While attained lowest persent of 
inhibition (11mm) aginest P. aeuroginosa when using 
(12.5%)conc.Then leaf extract of radish that attained highest percent 
of inhibition (27mm) aginest E. coli and E. feacalis when using 
(50%)conc., while attained lowest percent activity aginst S. Pyogenes 
when using (12.5%)conc.This study revealed that the  extract of roots 
of radish was in the last rank,that attained highest inhibition 
percent(25mm)aginest S. aureus in (50%) conc. ,and the lowest 
inhibition percent (10mm) aginest P. aeuroginosa in (12.5%)conc. 
,And the root extract doesnot exhibited inhibition activity aginest 
E.coli ,E.Faecalis, S.pyogenes  ,B.thurengensis  

 
 


